5.4.10 All records dealing with the processing of grievances shall be filed separately 

from the personnel file of the unit member.  

Article 6 Leaves of Absence 

6.1 Sick Leave 

6.1.1 Sick Leave Entitlement 

Every certificated employee working a regular one hundred eighty-three (183) 

day work year for five (5) school days each week shall be entitled to ten (10) 

days’ personal illness or injury leave of absence per school year with full pay.  

Every certificated employee working a regular one hundred and ninety (190) day 

work year for five (5) school days each week shall be entitled to eleven (11) days’

[...]

unless disclosure is otherwise required by law or court order.  

11.7 The imposition of discipline under this Article may be appealed through the grievance 

procedure.   

Article 12 Work Days and Hours 

12.1 The number of working days required of the Unit Member shall not exceed one hundred 

eighty-three (183) days per school year, one hundred and ninety (190) days for 

psychologists, LSH specialists, and the school nurse and two hundred (200) days for 

those Unit Members working in the Early Start program (or a proration thereof for part-

time employees), with additional days possible at the Unit Member’s pro rata per diem

[...]

13.4 Full-time Unit Members must actually work at least 75% of the days school is in session 

during a school year to receive salary schedule credit for one (1) year of experience.  

Regularly scheduled part-time Unit Members must actually work at least one hundred 

seventy-five (175) school days in two (2) consecutive school years to receive salary 

schedule credit for one (1) year of experience. 

13.5 Unit Members shall move from one unit column to the next provided that official 

transcripts supporting the claimed number of units earned are submitted prior to